

VOTE EXTRACTS
SEPTEMBER 20, 2017 BOARD OF DIRECTOR'S MEETING
(subject to final Board approval of meeting minutes)

I. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Voted to approve the minutes of the Board of Directors meeting of July 19, 2017, as presented and filed with the records of the meeting.

IV. BOARD ACTIONS

A. Approvals

1. Bond Defeasance of Future Debt Service (ref. AF&A B.1)

Voted to authorize the Executive Director or his designee, on behalf of the Authority, to enter into, execute and deliver all necessary agreements and other instruments and to take such other actions necessary to effectuate the redemption and defeasance of an aggregate principal amount of \$9,570,000 of outstanding MWRA senior bonds including to cause the escrow of cash and/or securities in an amount necessary to fund such redemption and defeasance, in order to reduce the debt service requirement by \$10,601,900 in the FY19 through FY21 timeframe.

2. PCR Amendment – September 2017 (ref. P&C A.1)

Voted to approve an amendment to the Position Control Register as presented and filed with the records of the meeting.

3. Appointment of Chemist III, Laboratory Services (ref. P&C A.2)

Voted to approve the Executive Director's recommendation to appoint Ms. Melissa Sturk to the position of Chemist III (Unit 9, Grade 22) at an annual salary of \$91,416.02, commencing on a date to be determined by the Executive Director.

4. Appointment of Chemist III, Laboratory Services (ref. P&C A.3)

Voted to approve the Executive Director's recommendation to appoint Mr. Kevin Constantino to the position of Chemist III (Unit 9, Grade 22) at an annual salary of \$91,416.02, commencing on a date to be determined by the Executive Director.

5. Appointment of Regional Manager, Toxic Reduction and Control (ref. P&C A.4)

Voted to approve the Executive Director's recommendation to appoint Mr. Alix Pierre-Louis to the position of Regional Manager, Toxic Reduction and Control (Unit 9, Grade 29) at an annual salary of \$110,228.55, commencing on a date to be determined by the Executive Director.

6. Appointment of Manager, Energy, Operations Division (ref. P&C A.5)

Voted to approve the Executive Director's recommendation to appoint Mr. Michael E. McDonald to the position of Manager, Energy (Non-Union, Grade 14) in the Operations Administration Department, at an annual salary of \$129,683, commencing on a date to be determined by the Executive Director.

7. Appointment of Program Manager, Energy Management, Operations Division (ref. P&C A.6)

Voted to approve the Executive Director's recommendation to appoint Ms. Courtney Fairbrother to the position of Program Manager, Energy Management (Unit 9, Grade 29) in the Operations Administration Department, at an annual salary of \$93,061.78, commencing on a date to be determined by the Executive Director.

8. Appointment of Manager, Metering and Monitoring, Planning Department (ref. P&C A.7)

Voted to approve the Executive Director's recommendation to appoint Mr. David A. Liston to the position of Manager, Metering and Monitoring (Non-Union, Grade 14), in the Operations Division, Planning Department, at an annual salary of \$129,682, commencing on a date to be determined by the Executive Director.

9. Appointment of Manager, SCADA and Process Control (ref. P&C A.8)

Voted to approve the Executive Director's recommendation to appoint Mr. Augustin Serino to the position of Manager, SCADA and Process Control (Non-Union, Grade 14) at an annual salary of \$134,769 commencing on a date to be determined by the Executive Director.

10. Appointment Project Manager, Service Contracts, Metro Maintenance (ref. P&C A.9)

Voted to approve the Executive Director's recommendation to appoint Altaf Bhatti to the position of Project Manager, Service Contracts (Unit 9, Grade 25) in the Operations Division, Metropolitan Maintenance Department, at an annual salary of \$90,774.59, commencing on a date to be determined by the Executive Director.

11. Appointment of Senior Medium Voltage Electrical Specialist, Western Maintenance (ref. P&C A.10)

Voted to approve the Executive Director's recommendation to appoint Mr. Robert Bonfiglio to the position of Senior Medium Voltage Specialist (Unit 3, Grade 20) in the Southborough Equipment Maintenance Section at an annual salary of \$86,149.56, commencing on a date to be determined by the Executive Director.

12. Appointment of Supervisor, Transmission and Treatment Operations, Carroll Water Treatment Plant (ref. P&C A.11)

Voted to approve the Executive Director's recommendation to appoint Mr. Thomas Patriarca to the position of Supervisor, Treatment and Transmission Operations (Unit 1, Grade 26) at the John J. Carroll Water Treatment Plant at an annual salary of \$86,746.65, commencing on a date to be determined by the Executive Director.

B. Contract Awards

1. Supply and Delivery of Sodium Hypochlorite to the Deer Island Treatment Plant: Borden & Remington Corporation, Bid WRA-4413 (ref. WW B.1)

Voted to approve the award of Purchase Order Contract WRA-4413, Supply and Delivery of Sodium Hypochlorite to the Deer Island Treatment Plant, to the lowest eligible and responsible bidder, Borden & Remington Corporation, and to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to execute and deliver said purchase order contract in an amount not to exceed \$1,285,696.19 for a period of one year, from November 17, 2017 through November 16, 2018.

C. Contract Amendments/Change Orders

1. Alewife Brook Pump Station Rehabilitation: Barletta Engineering Corporation, Contract 6797, Change Order 2 (ref. WW C.1)

Voted to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to approve Change Order 2 to increase the amount of Contract 6797 with Barletta Engineering Corporation, Alewife Brook Pump Station Rehabilitation, for a lump sum amount of \$690,000, and to extend the contract term by 180 calendar days to November 27, 2018; further, to authorize the Executive Director to approve additional change orders as may be needed to Contract 6797 in amounts not to exceed the aggregate of \$250,000 and 180 days in accordance with the Management Policies and Procedures of the Board of Directors.

2. Wachusett Aqueduct Pumping Station Design, Construction Administration and Resident Inspection Services: Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., Contract 7156, Amendment 4 (ref. W B.1)

Voted to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to approve Amendment 4 to increase the amount of Contract 7156 with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., Wachusett Aqueduct Pumping Station Design, Construction Administration and Resident Inspection Services, in the amount of \$711,617.02, with no change in the contract term.

3. Wachusett Aqueduct Pumping Station, BHD/BEC JV 2015, A Joint Venture: Contract 7157, Change Order 21 (ref. W B.2)

Voted to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to approve Change Order 21 to increase the amount of Contract 7157 with BHD/BEC JV 2015, A Joint Venture, Wachusett Aqueduct Pumping Station, for a lump sum amount of \$285,385, with no increase in contract term; further, to authorize the Executive Director to approve additional change orders as may be needed to Contract 7157 in amounts not to exceed the aggregate of \$250,000 in accordance with the Management Policies and Procedures of the Board of Directors.